

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

No. 16-3811

AMERICAN CIVIL RIGHTS UNION,

Appellant,

V.

PHILADELPHIA CITY COMMISSIONERS

Appellee.

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE PHILADELPHIA CITY COMMISSIONERS

Appeal from the September 9, 2016 Order of the
United States District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania,
the Honorable C. Darnell Jones, II, at No. 16-cv-01507.

CITY OF PHILA. LAW DEPARTMENT
SOZI PEDRO TULANTE
CITY SOLICITOR

By: Kelly Diffily, Esq.
Deputy City Solicitor
City of Philadelphia Law Department
Appeals Unit
1515 Arch Street, 17th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19102
(215) 683-5010
kelly.diffily@phila.gov
*Attorney for the Appellee Philadelphia City
Commissioners*

Dated: February 3, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL..... 2

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE STANDARD OF REVIEW 3

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF RELATED CASES AND PROCEEDINGS 4

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS 5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 10

ARGUMENT 12

 I. The District Court Properly Dismissed ACRU’s Claim for
 Alleged Violation of Section 8 of the NVRA for Failure to State
 a Claim..... 12

 A. The NVRA merely *permits* rather than *requires* the
 removal of felons from the voter rolls. 13

 B. The NVRA defers to state law regarding removal of
 persons from the voter rolls based on criminal status, and
 Pennsylvania law does not allow election officials to
 purge incarcerated felons from the registration rolls. 18

 C. ACRU failed to state a violation of Section 303(a) of
 HAVA as a matter of law..... 22

 1. HAVA is irrelevant because its requirement that
 election officials make a reasonable effort to
 remove registrants who are ineligible to vote is not
 enforceable via a private right of action. 23

 2. On the merits, ACRU fails to state a claim for a
 violation of Section 303(a) of HAVA. 29

 D. The NVRA does not preempt Pennsylvania law. 31

CONCLUSION..... 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	13
<i>Association of Community Organizations for Reform Now (ACORN) v. Ridge</i> , 1995 WL 136913 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 30, 1995)	18
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	13
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (U.S. 1997).....	26
<i>Borelli v. City of Reading</i> , 532 F.2d 950 (3d Cir.1976)	1
<i>Colon-Marrero v. Conty-Perez</i> , 703 F.3d 134 (1st Cir. 2012).....	32
<i>In re Federal-Mogul Global Inc.</i> , 684 F.3d 355 (3d Cir. 2012)	25
<i>Gonzaga University v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (U.S. 2002).....	27, 28
<i>Harris v. City of Phila.</i> , 35 F.3d 840 (3d Cir. 1994)	26
<i>International Union of Elec., Radio and Mach. Workers, AFL-CIO- CLC v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 631 F.2d 1094 (3d Cir. 1980)	25
<i>Lamie v. United States Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (U.S. 2004).....	17
<i>Martin v. Haggerty</i> , 548 A.2d 371 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1988).....	21

<i>Mixon v. Pennsylvania</i> , 759 A.2d 442 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2000), <i>aff'd</i> , 566 Pa. 616 (2001),	9, 11, 20, 21, 22, 31
<i>New Jersey Primary Care Ass’n Inc. v. New Jersey Dept. of Human Services</i> , 722 F.3d 527 (3d Cir. 2013)	29
<i>Oliver v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 11 A.3d 960 (Pa. 2011).....	24
<i>Ortiz v. City of Phila. Office of City Com’rs Voter Registration Div.</i> , 28 F.3d 306 (3d Cir. 1994)	14, 17
<i>Owens v. Barnes</i> , 711 F.2d 25 (3d Cir. 1983)	20
<i>Pascack Valley Hosp. v. Local 464A UFCW Welfare Reimbursement Plan</i> , 388 F.3d 393 (3d Cir. 2004)	1, 9
<i>Phillips v. County of Allegheny</i> , 515 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2008)	3
<i>Ray v. Com.</i> , 276 A.2d 509 (Pa. 1971).....	21
<i>Robinson v. Napolitano</i> , 554 F.3d 358 (3d Cir. 2009)	16, 20
<i>Rosenberg v. XM Ventures</i> , 274 F.3d 137 (3d Cir. 2001)	16
<i>Sabree ex rel. Sabree v. Richman</i> , 367 F.3d 180 (3d Cir. 2004)	28
<i>Superior Precast, Inc. v. Safeco Ins. Co. of America</i> , 71 F. Supp. 2d 438 (E.D. Pa. 1999).....	24
<i>United States v. Diallo</i> , 575 F.3d 252 (3d Cir. 2009)	16

<i>United States v. Pelullo</i> , 399 F.3d 197 (3d Cir. 2005)	26
<i>Welker v. Clarke</i> , 239 F.3d 596 (3d Cir. 2001)	19

STATUTES

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	11, 25, 26, 27, 29
Help America Vote Act of 2002 (“HAVA”), 52 U.S.C. §§ 20901–21145	2, 5, 7-8, 11, 13, 22-27, 29-31
Section 303(a) (52 U.S.C. § 21083(a))..	2, 7, 9, 11, 12, 22, 23, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31
52 U.S.C. § 21111.....	24
52 U.S.C. § 21112.....	24
National Voter Registration Act (“NVRA”), 52 U.S.C. §§ 20501–20511.....	<i>passim</i>
Section 8 (52 U.S.C. § 20507).....	2, 5, 6, 7, 10, 12, 15, 18, 22, 29, 31
Section 8(a) (52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)).....	10, 15, 16, 31, 32
Sec. 8(a)(3) (52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(3)).....	8, 10-11, 13, 15-18, 27, 30-32
Sec. 8(a)(4) (52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(4)).....	6, 10, 15-16, 22, 27, 30
52 U.S.C. § 20501	14, 17
52 U.S.C. § 20502	32
52 U.S.C. § 20510	25

State Statutes

Pennsylvania Election Code, Act of June 3, 1937, P.L. 1333

art. I, § 102, *as amended*, 25 P.S. § 2602(w).....9, 11, 20
art. XII, § 1206.2, *as amended*, 25 P.S. § 3046.224
art. XIII, § 1301, *as amended*, 25 P.S. § 3146.1.....20
Pennsylvania Voter Registration Act, 25 Pa C.S. § 1901(a)9, 11, 19, 21, 22, 31
25 Pa. C.S. § 12035

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....3, 13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(7).....32
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19.....32

HOME RULE CHARTER AND ORDINANCES

Phila. Home Rule Charter § 2-112.....5
Phila. Home Rule Charter § 11-103.....5
Phila. Home Rule Charter § A-100.....5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H. Rep. No. 103–9, 103d Cong., 1st. Sess. 3 (1993), *reprinted in* 1993
U.S.C.C.A.N. 10514
Pa. Dept. of State, *Complaint Procedures under Section 402(a) of the
Help America Vote Act of 2002 and Section 1206.2 of the
Pennsylvania Election Code*, 33 Pa.B. 6119, *available at*
www.pabulletin.com/secure/data/vol33/33-50/2364.html24

Pa. Department of State, *Voting Rights of Convicted Felons, Convicted Misdemeanants and Pretrial Detainees*, available at http://www.cor.pa.gov/How%20Do%20I/Documents/Convicted_felon_brochure%20-%20Voting%202016.pdf21

Voting by Untried Prisoners and Misdemeanants, 67 Pa. D. & C.2d 449, 1974 WL 377850, Official Pa. Att’y Gen. Opinion No. 47 (Sept. 11, 1974).....20
